OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

randurm @k

Date: March 4, 2014

To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa Agenda Item No. 5(C)
and Members, Board of County 72;}9@153[0%@

From: Eﬂzﬁgf A. Gimenez éﬁ ,j%gj:;ww’ " | Ordinance No. 14-21

Subject: EY 2012-13 End-of- YearAmendme&‘s and Supplemental Budget - Substitute

This item as been substituted to correct a scrivener’s error in budget supplement amount for the
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department from $6.03 million to $6.07 million.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached
supplemental budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06 of the Florida
Siatutes. These amendments will align the County's FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget with actual
expenditures.

Scope
The impact of this item is countywide.

Fiseal Impact/Funding Source
Detailed below.

Background ‘

A supplemental budget is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when
expenditures exceed budgeted appropriations. Supplemental budgets for various funds are needed to
reflect either extraordinary or unplanned expenditures which occurred since the FY 2012-13 Budget
was adopted in September 2012 or correct for the financial treatment of certain reorganizations.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget irclude adjustments for federal, state, and other
granis (i.e. Homeless Trust), increased sales tax distribution to the Public Health Trust, and increased
expenses due to higher than anticipated demand for services or contractual obligations {i.e. Miami-
Dade Police Department). Some of the adjustments included in the supplemental budget are technical
in nature such as the adjustments for the Citizens’ Independent Transportation Trust, Cultural Affairs,
and Regulatory and Economic Resources. The adjustments included in this item equal $95.807 million,
which is 2.2 percent of the total operating budget.

General Fund

The General Fund requires a supplemental budget of $10.267 million. Of the total, $9.013 million
funded from the Countywide Emergency Contingency Reserve will be allocated to Fund SF 011,
Subfund 111 of the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department to cover extraordinary losses of ad valorem
and transport fee revenues. The remaining balance of $1.254 million funded by higher than anticipated
carryover will be allocated to the respective offices and/or divisions of the Board of County
Commissioners.

In addition, as part of the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget an allocation of $150,000 was made to the
Orange Bow! Event. However, since FY 2012-13 was a championship year, as required by Resolution
562-11 the budget allocation should have been $500,000. As part of this document, an adjustment of
$350,000 is included funded from the grant match reserve.



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa -
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Animal Services

The Animal Services Department requires a suppiemental budget in the amount of $1.365 million in
Fund GF 030 Subfund 022 for the higher than anticipated expenses related to contracted veterinarians,
drugs, and pet supplies. These expenditures are funded from higher than anticipated fees and fines
revenue.

Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

The Commission on Ethics and Public Trust requires a supplemental budget of $7,000 in Fund SO 100,
Subfund 108, Project 108001 to fund higher than anticipated ethics training expenditures provided to
municipalities and other entities upon request. These expenses are funded by higher than anticipated
fraining fees and charges.

Cultural Affairs

The Department of Cultural Affairs requires a supplemental budget of $21,000 (Fund SO 720, Subfund
721) associated with the South Florida Cultural Consortium’s Regional Teaching Artists Certification
Program - Phase 1 Fellowship program. Funding is provided by carryover revenues in the South
Florida Cultural Consortium project (725001).

County Public Hospital Sales Tax Fund - Public Health Trust

FY 2012-13 year-end County Health Care Sales tax receipts were $10.616 million higher than
budgeted. A supplemental budget is required to transfer these funds to the Public Health Trust {Fund
SD 510 Subfund 510).

Juvenile Services

The Juvenile Services Department requires a supplemental budget in Fund SO 110, Subfund 112 in the
amount of $18,000 to cover higher than budgeted security services. Funding is provided from prior year
carryover,

Additionally, a supplement budget is required in Fund SO 720, Subfund 720 in the amount of $65,000,
as a resuit of additional state and federal grant funds received and expended throughout the fiscal year
to support the Juvenile Assessment Center intake functions.

Information Technology .

The Information Technology Department (ITD) requires a supplemental budget in Fund GF 060 in the
amount of $17.814 million for expenses related to consolidation of countywide IT functions. This
adjustment includes the transfer of 56 IT positions from the Regulatory and Economic Resources and
Internal Services depariments as part of the effort to centralize IT resources. In addition, ITD
experienced a higher volume of T pass-through purchases for County depariments due to large
County infrastructure projects such as implementation of Voice Over IP at Miami-Dade Police
Headguariers and the Turner Guilford Knight Correctional Center and West Lot building ‘and Children’s
Courthouse fit-up. These expenses are fully funded by charges to County departments and capital
projects.

Internal Services Department

The Internal Services Department requires a supplemental budget of $38,000 for the Caleb Center
Trust (Fund SO 100, Subfund 107, Project 107032) to cover expenses associated with facility
renovation and improvements at the Caleb Center. This schedule was inadvertently omitted from the
adopted budget ordinance. Funding is provided from prior-year unallocated carryover and proprietary
fees.




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

Miami-Dade Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department requires a supplemental budget of $6.07
million in Fund GF 040 (various subfunds) associated with repairs, renovations at various park projects
such as fencing, infrasfructure, and animal exhibits at the Zoo, beach maintenance equipment, and
pump station repairs at the Palmetto Golf Course. Funding for these adjustments is provided by higher
than budgeted earned revenues distributed across various subfunds.

Police

Miami-Dade Police Department requires a budget supplement of $441,000 (Fund GF 030, Subfund
045) for additional external services provided te Miami-Dade Aviation Department, Port of Miami, and
the Diversion Program. Funding is provided by charges to County depariments and user fees.

Additionaily, a supplemental budget of $3.509 miliion (Fund SO 720, Subfund 720) is required as a
result of additional JAG Recovery Grants, and other miscellaneous grant funds received and expended
throughout the fiscal year to support various police activities such as educational events addressing
violence (including gun violence), personal awareness and safety, and the purchase of mission critical
investigative and safety equipment.

Public Works and Waste Management

The Public Warks and Waste Management (PWWM) Department requires a budget supplement of
$2.434 million (Fund GF 030, Subfund 037, Project 037026) to transfer carryover revenue associated
with the permitting function which was moved to Regulatory and Economic Resources Department as
part of the County's reorganization. Funding is provided from prior year carryover.

In addition during the FY 2012-13 budget process, the ordinance schedule for the Stormwater Ulility
Program (Fund SU 140, Subfund 143) was inadvertently omitted. As a result, a supplemental budget
of $24.506 million is required to properly reflect this appropriation.

Water and Sewer

The Water and Sewer Department requires a supplemental budget of $11.695 million to reflect the
transfer of $10 million to the Water and Wastewater Renewal and Replacement Funds Reserve and
$1.695 million into the operating reserve fund. These transfers are funded from higher than anticipated
operating revenues.

Tourist Taxes

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer revenues pursuant to governing
ordinances and State Statutes of $3.202 million for the Tourist Development Tax {Fund ST 150,
Subfund 151), $1.280 million for the Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax (Fund ST 150, Subfund
154), and $826,000 from the Tourist Development Surtax (Fund ST 150, Subfund 152). Per State
Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are budgeted at 95 percent. This supplemental budget distrioutes
any additional revenues colilected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitlors Bureau, the
Department of Cultural Affairs, Miami-Dade County for administrative costs, debt service, and the debt
service shortfali reserve as required by Code and other legislation. In addition, pursuant to the 1966
Interlocal Agreement 2004 Amendment with the City of Miami Beach, a distribution of $2.010 million to
the City of Miami Beach to be paid in FY 2013-14.

Capital Budget Technical Adjustments

The Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond Program, Park Series 2001 (Fund D1 201, Subfund 2A1, Project
201117) requires a supplemental budget of $512,000 for principal and interest payments that was
inadvertently omitted from the adopted ordinance appropriation schedule. Funding is provided by
countywide debt ad valorem revenues.




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

The Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2007A (Fund CB 360, Subfund 015, Project 368043)
requires a supplemental of $604,000 to reflect expenditures associated with the Northeast Library.
These expenses were budgeted however the crdinance did not accurately reflect the proper allocation
for FY 2012-13. These expenses were funded with the Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2007A
funds. This adjustment does not change the total cost of the project.

Budget Line ltem Transaction Appropriations

Miami-Dade County Ordinance 07-45 requires the disclosure of line item expenditures that exceeded
budgeted allocation and the proper line item adjustments based on pre-sstablished criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred at the time we reported this information to the Board pursuant to
the date established in the ordinance. In general, expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line
item budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions
are posted in anticipation of the year-end closeout.

Attachment A lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as
a result of exceeding the ten percent threshold and/or the movement of personnel expenditures to other
fine item categories. In addition, Attachment B lists in detail the department line item appropriations
that were administratively approved to reflect the proper expenditure categorization and did not exceed
the ten percent threshold. Both attachments detail the department name, the fund type where the over
expenditure occurred, the spending category, the total budget for the department, the amount of the
adjustment(s), the percent of the budget it represenis, the spending category where the re-
appropriation will occur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval of this item, the
Board authorizes the Office of Management and Budget to process all budget transactions required to
execute the year-end amendments/supplements.

Track Record/onitor
N/A

Attachmenis

,l

L{‘r(:{;{/ [I.:’ A4 )mm—-.
Edward I\ﬂarquez /
Deputy Mayor

mayor01314



} jo | =bed

%[8°E} FETPY'090'E  |00°000°091°22 |2303gng
248UUB08 [200d0 Ay} Jo asBYAING 0065828 [eude
JUBIS) Sa3AROY UOHIS(T [Brapa ay) jo BulydiEw %5 o (PR N4 N0 ssvgsuel|
pasinbal a1y Lgm Adwas o} seysues ypm payeposse sabieyn {e9re'nLs) w.mo?mm
(G000 PUB (£0°067 06528} {010} 49 S
81500 Bueladg 830 :
sucjiajg [ensds o) anp sesuadxe pajedionue wet) YR 01501455 saonieg Ajunes oy safueyn
sU0J03[ f2edS o) anp sosusdye pajedionue Uey Jayfiy £5'98L°981°T $8IIUBY 1BUUOSIS
%30 00'EPS 08 00°000°058'6 |BjoNg
e 00°EF50E seaeg Ajunan 10} sabiey
Kjuraes suon0afe sjusuiedsy auy) Jo apeabidn acm?MEm SEONIS [BUACSId ® o ° (010049 SOORS BlILRART

W juBtgoRyYy pleysaly ) uaneldoiddy Jueaiag ¢} pue seinypuadxd [auuosiad - suonoesuel | 1afipng s A J0 pug £1-210Z Ad




£1o | efed

%EZ'D y80'z) 000'E0Z'S [eJ0jang
sasuadxa jebs| pejEdOjUELN 530095 ¥80'24 Saalieg [BMIBLUODL
Aunag dof sebleyn {oLido |eseusg) Jojoadsiy
%00°G 2215 000°660°62 - lejojgng
sjang] pajsbpng AeuiBLo J0 S5a0% Ly SSABSEY 6] JBJSUB)L| suogezuebiQ £02'1EE'} N0 SiBsuBLL
SPISING 0 SIUEJD
safieyo) ves'ezl s1s0)) bupessdo G | (051 18 18MU] SSB[BWIOY)
1500 8P Jaybiy se fem se ufiedwed Jelsw uogeuop
Ay i pejeosse sjscd Bugesade peledpue uel) BUbH
i %8960 060°6 100" 286 [E103QNS
51507 BugEIBd) JounD 0006 s buelado sayo|ioeo) 49 | SO0IYIRig) JUBLIAOILL I/ d PUB 5]y UBWIRY
: | %00°E }¥9°0L8 900'6+Z 6 [=J019ng
S92 YD L8} 51U L 4 SpUng JO LOANCLESIC
103101981100 ¥&) au) o) sluatifed yim peieloosse sasuadx SIS 1ANIIRNU0D {51 08 SIELY [emmd
5398|4 qNg W WY J0 UOREASIHWIPE BUL 40} JAISLIBIL 000'628 1NQ) SISJsui]
- %ll'Z mmo_vwwnm H00'608"94Z [e10)ans
{695°1684) [ended 5l0'y2e's SBAAIAG [BULOSISG
{988'206¢) sweLey
R '(OEE'eL18) ssaieg
Aunon 1op sefueyy
{pg2768'c3) Bujeiady {010} 42 UGHeIAGELY PLE SU08L0)
B0 (558 vE 1)
Jahipng feic) m% m_.__ummuxm So_tm_s 1803 |0} m:«mﬁamﬁ SRTPIRS [ENIEAL0D
0] 92 Sem JUsULEIE] BU “IsAemOl ‘aatasal BlBIERaS e U Am.vm,mmmu 2507 Un0Y
pEebpng slasm 51500 asuRinsy) Eay dnosf au) jo uoped v
HEF'L ZL9GLLL 000°EER'S) . |eieigng
BupeJadg U0 Ul PRYIBII0D SIUBLIBSINGUIA (5ez's4) soomisg ZLO'SLY S8apuEg Auney 03 Sebieus
paseaou) £q18s yo aiom afieysod pue Buud 10} Sa3ES|  jenpeguos (928043 14) {0e0) A9 YIBBANO PUE UCRULIOI AlUNLLLIOY
Aiingn 1oy sabieyn vl saimypuadxe pajediogue uew Uiy 51800 Buneredo lay0
T L : *EurLe 18)'E 100'928°2 BN
Bau cros6 paedionua ey saubi | SBJjAIG EMOR.IUag 1318 sagjuag jauuosiad |(060) 39
Yitv'L 00641941 |00000'E09's) [BjOdng
sa5USHxXS FJeML0s pajedioaue tely jayBii 507 Blgelsds 480 DO'EL5'69) 1EYE]
00945168 §80}BS [BULI0S I8 SUNEJ J6 B3
186png {2104 Jeu Buipasoxa oyl 1560 (N ai diesqe SIONISG [ENIRINOS (0£0) 49
0] 598 Sem JuBLLLIETa] BLY “LeAsMOY ‘anasal ajeedas B L
parebpng asem sis00 aoueinsw) yyeay dnotb aus jo uoniod v
# : R , %0’ EOD'6LS 000'Z90°2E EIang
suogezjueBicy paseg-Aunumog 0) suniedcy 6v5ZLS uonezuets) spsInQ 10 SUEH
suanezuefigy 00 Bugesady 180 559 SS0IMSS [EnReAoD | 030} 4 SueLOjSS!ILIUAY Aunog Jo pieog
PESEQ-AYUNWILLICY) 0} SAAISS LOTRIOHSUE JO UOREI0HY
A SRR : : G geg'st 000'1EY Y EI0jang
seopas Bussacoad elep peedofue uew JublH 2ee'sl $85AI8S ALna) Jo) mmgm:o_a 10) 49 “ 1ualuabeusy pue Jipny
%010 G098 000'95+°¢ £101ang
SpUED Jpard Sujsn SISLLOESND 0 JBquunu Uj 85e0l] ug Bujelad) 18100 G098 SSOMIBE [ENISEININD
o anp safeyy sapag prep wpazg peledague uBll BUlIH (oot} o8 FLE) Bl J0 B0 SME TSI PY

gjuswiEny

suejarsuEl) JoBpnE Jea Jo pu3 £L-ZLEZ Ad




£ 40z °bed

1%20°0 BIET Q00'L0°T) FloMng
*0y98 Aq Jes4 jeosy Bupnp panoidde 51507 Bunessds B0 BIEE sanneg ENenus ((00g) 41
s10aloud LopUBABL BWILD Y pAJBID0SSE Sasuady "
LT i 220°0 EELE 000'260°E} i [F0gns
sasodind Bujues sj500) Buyesadq J18B0 2 eudeD
o) Jopsloid e jo sseuaind suy o) paleje) sasuadxa [Euoippy o1 cs
wiefioid )s07 Bujessdo) BY0 SHY saolnieg 198"
YoneAlasUCD Jo siuawAed O} paleie) Sasuadxd [BUaNppY
%662 59Z°055'7 a00'z6Z'54 [EJ0}q R
Spury eaciies Eydes | LE-3 A FRGA00 'SI18NEE 51507 Bupessdey 18U §2r'8L [ende])
PBaEyEpIN0 J0 JusLuaceda) AU o paleR $95USdyE BudgpDy
Jusiuuedac] a4 sy LWL PAIRISUR] s)07 Bujeredg ouig L8l SIS [ENIDBLUDD 50}
SUBIOIER | SOURINSSY AIIEND |63 0M 10 1500 0EQH 49
SOUBNSH; YEY 51500 Buperado By (AR A S8BT UGSy
dno:B §01500 PeSeRIOU] Bl O} pajEfR: S35URTKG J2UYIPDY| -
%5P' 989'281'9 B00'Z02°92F {e30}ang .
Ueyd uauwssede) esayaind siuen| S80j0AS 94'952"y [E3deD
a1 Jo uood & pue j2sfud uusl-y paluawadwy Anau sl Auned Jof sshigu
10§ painhal scoyde; pezpaBhini-uias jo seseyoind paridy
(38i) S46'LH S5507) UneD
saneg Aunag Joj sefirenn
$3558[0) Jaualeds|CruKiLe 8aod (6G'0} §) suopeziueBi)
DUE 5955E10) AWISETY (Ol PSPPE [N 0) Alsso0an Soday| SpEING __w siuen 010) 42
ydeififiod pue Sunsa] [eaifiojoyafisg 0 1500 pajetipnqup (00010} 8) StueLifed 1680
{er2'5rg) seopeg AT SaTiplag [PULDSISd
Kunon 1o} saflieyy)
1o8png j2j01 ey Buipassks MOLYM 1500 1N} 84t I0SGE (1g'zest) S mr____m._mno
0} 2je Sem JUBWLEda] 3U5 T9ASMOL '9A3SE) BjRiRdas B U 180 '(5.6'502'16)
pajabipng a/em sisao solemsty YYesy dnoib ay; 1o uopied v SIS [BNITBALOT
i %EVE 9yE'Gy 000'08+'k [elolgns
suogezzBiQ 9§ Endeg
BoUBIALOD [RNULE UM pajzisosse sesuadxa palelipnqur) SPEIND <4 e GZh T saoineg Alunod Joj seBeyd f{ooL) s
Gog'Ly SRS 2NIRIUGT)
*|%68°¢ PylLE 000°£56 [e}oyahg
Buispuaaps 10} saunypuado pajediopue Ley saufil suogeziuehio ZIE0E gis0) Buneiadg JaLig (020} 48 1804, AOS|ADY HILOUCIT BpRC-TLBIN
[BLuasiad o) seinjpustxe pejedioquen) SPRING 0 SR 789 SB0IABT JEULOSIE]
YGE0 £6E'D 1006981 (3N
53200 [2B8) J0j sjUBLIAEd pajedionUens) suoyezjuebin 0ZL SAOMBG [BNIOBAUOD )
Jpudcsiad o) sinlpubdxa pajedionueun 2PISIRYD 0} SJUBIY £/2'e SBOASS BULsIES b2 08
Y%l)') 002'094 000'30L'78 [E}03anS
00€'092 saaMeg Aunog Joj sabeyd| 1060 18 | Alexin
Y%GEE LO6'2EE 000'156' |BJ03GNS
(s0s'sz8) 196'28E
eade] '(agy'spL8) SAIg A
nar 10} satie i
wapshs| Bunesedg Jeno (062'56¢) a3 funog oy seiey | (0 59
Aunoss SkoA09e Siuapedad su Jo spesbdn Asuebiawy Sa0jIBT [BRIENUOD




£ 1o ¢ abed

BEY 016°0VZ 000'GEYS [B103qns
SRS [RMIRIIAT 016'0%2 SENMBS [BULOSIS
[ENHUR PUB UOBLILUDL YA PIJE[O0SSE mmmcmwmo*_wﬂﬂn wﬂm pue sps00 Bugelady lsug logr) A3 SUBp.RS e Sy eAZozy
: : iR T %80' 184'E D00°LLLY . Jj0iqng
sabieyd uoneyucdsues ssaum palediopue uey; subiH 9507 Hunersdn s 15b's 51500 Eou_a_.e 49 [ENRTE T
G} 96v'588'Y D00'E06'6L [ejo)gng
ungezZjUEtio SpSENC O] SjUBIR U pabieys g Bided 9L CEY uofieziueBio apising 10 SURLS
Ut pa1eEpRg WIS NsO[0 14 pue e o) palajas saimipuadiy 51800 Buresadg Jsui0 : N
sjuatuded UoJEUILLE, PUE SSUBINSL Lesy GEL'1/G SRS PULICSIA]
dnosb Jo 1560 PASERIIU| AV 0} PAJRja: SBSUBAXS JELIONIPDY
N : %3470 BEF'ELL 000'986'7) [ejoigng justiaBaLiey SISEA PUE SHIOM AN
safleyn aapuss ALnoss paedngue usl} JeybiH 0844 SIS00 MN0S
SoueInSU YieaY sis05 Bugeledo 1910 &v2TLL SRS {U0SAd | (0EY) HI
dnoib 101509 pasesiou) Ay 0} paeled sastade BUINPPY| ' ‘
i, : , R 00D £2 09°0rE'IE Elolqns
saunypuadya sends JoNe poedapueun| iS00 BupRIRdG 1By g8 51500 116040 49
: T %blE S52'GIZY 000'e65 56} [ej0Nang
Uiyl 201791 Uopezjuebloy apising 10 SIBIg
57 pury Japun pajedoie sem uopeJedald ays JogyaBpng ey)
: ung sepun paebpng sem Juawhed sam ! S80S Jg8
EMMM M..,_“__.wmwwgc”“ nmuu%ﬂ mmmucmaxm _m“oz_uw;__ﬁ 1200 BLjesecy -840 MMM‘MM# ﬂ_mcuw «wmcm {oeyi 53 fwe 1og
Jeuucslad Aynoas jo Buinosing £67'695' 350|035 [BLLOSIB
BUyL 40 UDNB(IEIUBI 51 O] peleial sesusdxe [euonppY
TR YlB'F 1a'er) 0A0°520°¢ [piegng
Juswaaife asee| 0 |ININYSa) & Of aNp Si0S88 Ol Sjusiuied brySEL 507 Bupeisdg JeyiQ
pue safieys ABCIOLI%) UaeuLOp pelediapue uew; BubiH SENNEG [eMIRUDT
o0} 9 I8pUB)aQ AHgNg
sainypuatia SRS $9%03 EMIZIUCO E0FEL 1800 knog
Janed pue sea) Jeades sseacld paiedwpue uel) sUbiH
, e T 9664 000'700°5E {EJ0}ang
Jebpng SaIAL B86'FZ leyded

paldope e jo Wed se paigjdwaiuod Ajjgulbiic 100 24am, Auned Jdof sefieyn {0£0) 49 sasielddy Aredaig

18] jueaaeptal isindlieD o) paiEiRl $85UA0XE [RUONIPRY




(Re‘iflsed) |

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: March 4, 2014
and Membets, Board of County Commissionersy

o

FROM: R. A.Cudvas,Ir. SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 5(C)
County Attorney

Please wote any Hems checked,

“3.Day Rule® for committees appleable if raised
6 weelis required between first veading and public hearing

4 weels nofifieation to mumicipal officials required prior to public
Teaxing

Decredses Tevenues or inereases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget vequived
Statemend of fircal impact requived

Ordinance eveating a new baard requires detailed County Mayor’s
report fox public hearing

No commitiee review

Applicable Jegislation requires more than a majority vote (ie, 2!3’
3/5°s » DRanimous ____ ) to approve

Cuarrent infoxmation regarvding fomding soures, index code and available
balance, and available capacity {if debt is contemplated) required -



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 5(C)
3-4-14
Veto

Override

ORDINANCE NO., 14-21

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FY 2012-13
END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
FOR VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS;
RATIFYING AND APPROVING IMPLEMENTING ORDERS
AND OTHER BOARD ACTIONS WHICH SET CHARGES
AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR AMENDMENT;

APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION AND
CONTRIBUTION FUNDS; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A}) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06, Florida Statutes, the supplemental budgets
attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and ratified, and the
budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 12-70, 12-72, and 12-74 are hereby amended to correct
scrivener errors in the appropriation schedules as outlined in the accompanying memorandum.
These amendments to the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget are hereby approved, adopted and
ratified. |

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments are hereby ratified, confirmed

and approved, and may be amended during the year.

10



Agenda Item No, 5(C)
Page 2

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations and
contributions.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 6. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board. In the event all or any particular component of this ordinance
are vetoed, the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of enactment and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon 0\}erride by this

Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED: March 4, 2014

w’wm.

Approved by County Attorney as .
to form and legal sufficiency:

Prepared by: (&122! —

Geri Bonzon-Keenan

11



Revenues

Previously Approved Revenues
Addifonal Camyover

Total

Expanditures:

Praviously Approved Expenditures

Board of County Commissioners

Norr-Departmental Recreation and Cullure - Orange Bowl
Neon-Departmental Grant Match Reserve

Totat

Revenues
Praviously Approved Revenues

Expenditures;

Remaining Balance
Transfer lo Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Fund SF 011, Subfund 111

Totat

Ravenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Code Violation Fines and Animal Shelter Fees

Tetal
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Operaling Expenditures

Total

Revonues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Carryaver

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved ExpendRures

Countywide General Fund
{Fund GF 016, Subfund 050}

Countywide Emergency Cantingency Reserve Fund
{Fund GF 010, Subfun 620}

ANIMAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Animat Care and Controf
{Fuind GF 030, Subfund 022, Project 022111)

FUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
Special Operations
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 037, Project 037026)

Transfer to Regulatory and Economic Resources Fund GF 030, Subfund 065

Total

Revenus:

Previously Approved Revenues
Adgitional Airport, Por of Miami, and Diversion Program Revenues

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Revenues

MIAMI-DADE POLIGE DEPARTMENT (MDPD}
External Service Account
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 045)

Addidonal Services to Airport, Port of Miami, and Diversion Program Expenditures

Total

12

912-13

$1,506,312,000
1.254.000

£L.507.566.000

$1,508,312,000
1,254,600
350,000
(350,000}

$1.507.566.000

$43,379,000
9,013,080

$62.362.000

2012-13

$10,048,600
1,365,000

$11.433.000

$10,048,000
1,365.000

11433000

201213

$4,414,000
2,434,000

$6.048.000

$4.414,000
2,434,000

$£6.648.000

261213

$46,666,000
441,000

$47,127,000

§46,686.,000
441,000

$47.127,000



Revenue;

Transfer from Countywlde General Fund
Other Revenues

Contract Monioring Fess

Interagency Transfers
Transfer from Gther Funds

Total

Expenditures:

Dperating Expendifures

Eevenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additionial Feas and Charges

Tolal

Expenditures:
Previously Approved Operating Expenditures

Additional Operaiing Expenditures
Intradeparimental Transfers

Totat

Revenues;

Praviously Approved Revenues
Additicnal Charges to Departments for Services

Totat
Expendifures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

Revenues;
Unallocated Carryover and fees

Expenditures;

Fagility Expenditures

Revenues:

Previcusly Approved Revenues
Additional Fees and Charges

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additicnal Operating Expenditures

Total

REGULATORY AND ECCNOMIC RESOURCES
Business Affairs
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 61, varlous Prolects)

PARKS, RECREATION AND CPEN SPACES
General Operations
{Fund GF ¢48, Various Funds}

BFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(Fund GF 060, Various Subfunds)

INTERNAL SERVICES
Caleb Center Special Revenue Fund
{Fund 50 100, Subfund 187, Project 167932)

COMMISSION ON ETHICS AND PUBLIC TRUST
{Fund $C 100, Subfund 108, Project 108651}

13

201213

51,283,000
280,000
195,000

40,000
3,264,000

£54082.000

201213

$117,530,000
6,670.000

124

§117,930,000
3,983,000
2,107,000

$124.000.000

201242

$128,460,000
17.814,000

$146.274.000

$128.460,000
47,814,008

H148.274.000

201213

$68,000
7.000

$75.000

$68,000
7.000

§76.000



Revenues;

Previcusly Approved Revenues
Unallocated Cammryover

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additionsi Operating Expenditires

Total

Revenues:

Transfer from Stormwater Utillty Fund

Expenditures:

Operating Expenditures

Revenues:;

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Tourisl Davelopment Tax Retelpis

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Addifionsi Disbursements per State Statute

Total

Revenues:

Previcusly Approved Revenues

Additional Towrist Devalopment Tax Recelpts
Total

Expendiiures:

Previously Approved Expendltures
Additional Disbursements per State Statute

Total

Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenues
Professional Sports Franchise Facifity Tax

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expendilures

Transfor to Debt Service/Surplus Fund {Project 206800 and 206804)

Total

JUVENILE SERVICES
{Fund SO 110, Subfund 112, Project 112200

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
Stormwater LHility Program
{Fund SU 149, Subfund $43)

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX
{Fund ST 150, Subund 151)

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT SURTAX
[Funé ST 150, Subtund 152)

PROFESSIONAL SPORTS FRANCHISE FACHITY TAX
(Fund ST 150, Subfund 154)

14

$540,000
18,000

$568.000

2612-13

$18,774,000
3,262,000

$21.876.000

$18,774,000
3,202,800

$21,976.000

201213

$5,159,0600
826.000

$6.965000

$6,159,000
826,000

$A.985.000

201213

$9,387.000
4,280,000

£10.667.000

$9,387,000
1,280,000

$10.667.000



Sefe Neighborhood Park Program Bonds
General Obligation Bonds - Fund 201
Fund Type: D1 .- Subfund; 2A%
Interest and Sinking Fund

Profect: 201147

Revenyes: . 20%2-13
Ad Valoram - Countywlide (Tax Roll: $150,669,729.271} $4,698,00¢
Programrmed Gash Reserve 1,400,006
Interest on Deposits and Investments 5,000
Additional Interest 512,000
Tolal $5.517.000
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expendires $6.005,000
Additional Debl Berves Payment 512,000
Total 86,517,

CAPITAL ASSET. ACQEISITION BOND
Serles 2007A Library Projects
{Fund CB 360, Subfund 015, Project 268043)

Revenues; Prior Years 201213 Foture Years Total
Previously Approved Revenues $14.568.000 4} it} $14.566.000

Expendittires:

Previously Approved Expendilures §12,865,000 $1,447,000 $286,600 14,508,000
Addilional Northeast Regional Library Expsivditures 5603.353 §803,353 g0 %0
Total $£12.251647 $2.050,353 £286.000 514,560,000

‘OFFICE OF CITIZENS® INDEPENDENT TRANSPORATION TRUST
(Fend SF 420, Subfund 404 420)

Revenues: 2012-13

Previousty Approved Revenues $2.360,000

Expenditures:
Previously Approved Expendiiures £2.380,000
JAGKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS

CCUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAX
{Fund 8D 518, Subfund 516}

Revenues: 201213
Previously Approved Revenues $205,548,000
Additionat Sales Surax 10,616,000
Total : 716,164

Expendituyres:;

Previcusly Approved Expenditures $205,548,060
Additional Transfer 10 Jackson Health Systems 10,616,600
Total $216.164.000
JUVENILE SERVICES
Grant Fund
{Fund S0 720, Subfund 720)
Revenues: ’ 2121
Previously Approved Revenues §2,220,000
Addilonal Grant Revenuss £5.000
Tolat §2.304 000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $2.239,800
Addilional Operating Expenditures 85.500
Tatal $2.304,600

15



Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additiona! Granl Revenues

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Totai

Revenues;

Praviously Approved Revenues
Additional Cairvover

Tolal

Expenditures;

Previousiy Approved Expendiiures.
Additional Grant Expendifures

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues

Addilional Florida Department of Ghildren and Families Grant Revenues

Total

Expenditures;

Previously Approved Expenditures

MiAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT {MOPD)
Operating Grants Funds
{Fund SO 720, Subfund 720}

CULTURAL AFFAIRS
Stale and Federal Grants
{Fund S0 720, Subfund 720 721}

HOMELESS TRUST
Grants
{Fund SO 720, Subfund 723}

Additlonal Florida Departrnent of Chilidren and Famiies Grant Expendilures

Total

Revenues;

Previously Approved Operating Fund Revenues

Additional Operating Revanues
Tatal

Expendltures;

Previeusly Approved Expenditures

Additional Transfer to Renewal and Replacement Funds
Additionel Transfer to W&S General Reserve Fund

Total

WIAME DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT
OPERATING FUND

16

2012-13

$8,684,000
3,505,000

$12.180.000

$8,689,000
3,509.000

512,198,000

2012-13

$220,000
21,000

241

$220,000
21,000

$241.000

291213

$22,365,000
54,100

$22.436.100

22,365,000
54,100

22 441

2612-13

$559.740,000
1,665,000

11,4

$599,740,000
10,600,000
1.895.000

£611.435.000



WATER AND SEWER RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUNDS

Revenues: 204213
Previcusly Appraved Renewal and Replacement Revenues. §111,465,000
Additional Transter from Operating Revenues 10,000,000
Total . $121.465.000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $111,465,000
Inereased Ending Cash Balance 30.000,000
Total $121,465.000
WATER AND SEWER GENERAL RESERVE FUNDS
Revenyes: 2012413
Previously Approved Carryover $25,082,000
Additional Transfer from Operating Revenues 1,695,000
Total $26.7FLO00

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $25,082,000
increased Ending Cash Batance 1,685,060
Total - $26.777.000

17



